
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Strategic Planning Committee 
A meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee will be held at the Forum, 
Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 9 January 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

  
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
  

3.  Chair's Announcements  
To receive communications from the Chair. 
  

Planning Applications  
4.  2023/5463/MAF Mercedes Benz Grand Prix, Lauda Drive, Brackley West 

Northamptonshire, NN13 7BD (Pages 5 - 62) 
  

5.  Urgent Business  
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
  

6.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt Public 
Document Pack Page 1 information (information regarded as private for the purposes 
of the Local Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is 
requested to resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the 
grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be 
disclosed to them” 
  

 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
22 December 2023 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Strategic Planning Committee Members: 
Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) Councillor Kevin Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ann Addison Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor André González De Savage Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Danielle Stone  
 

 

Information about this Agenda 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Diana Davies, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
Tel: 01327 322195 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Forum 
Moat Lane 
Towcester 
NN12 6AD 
 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


��������������	�
���

������������

����

������������

������������

��
��
���������������
�
Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



��������������	�
���

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: 2023/5463/MAF 
 
Location: Mercedes Benz Grand Prix Lauda Drive Brackley West 

Northamptonshire NN13 7BD 
 
Development: Hybrid Planning Application comprising:  

Full application for the erection of a single deck car park 
with under croft and surface level car park together with 
vehicular access to the site from Lauda Drive and St James 
Road. The removal of existing car parking and its 
replacement with landscaping including a covered 
walkway, refurbished bridge, new pedestrian and cycle 
bridge, gatehouses, kiosks, cycle hub and solar panels 
together with the demolition of two dwellings associated 
development. Outline application (with all matters reserved 
except access) for the erection of a marketing building, 
health and well-being hub, extension to unit 5, extension to 
unit 1, pedestrian bridge together with associated 
development,             

 
 

Applicant:   Mercedes Benz Grand Prix Ltd    
 
Agent:   Ridge and Partners LLP            
 
Case Officer:  Andrew Longbottom  
 
 
Ward:   Brackley 
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Major Development  
 
Committee Date: 09 January 2023 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: THAT THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT BE GIVEN DELEGATED POWERS TO GRANT PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AND DELEGATED POWERS TO VARY, 
ADD OR DELETE THOSE CONDITIONS AND SUBJECT TO THE COMPLETION OF A 
LEGAL AGREEMENT TO SECURE THE FOLLOWING 
 
• A PAYMENT OF £5000 FOR TRAVEL PLAN MONITORING  
 
• A REQUIREMENT FOR THE APPLICANT TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PARKING 

RESTRICTIONS ON ST JAMES ROAD. 
 
Proposal  
Hybrid Planning Application comprising:  
Full application for the erection of a single deck car park with under croft and surface level 

Page 7



car park together with vehicular access to the site from Lauda Drive and St James Road. The 
removal of existing car parking and its replacement with landscaping including a covered 
walkway, refurbished bridge, new pedestrian and cycle bridge, gatehouses, kiosks, cycle hub 
and solar panels together with the demolition of two dwellings associated development. 
Outline application (with all matters reserved except access) for the erection of a marketing 
building, health and well-being hub, extension to unit 5, extension to unit 1, pedestrian bridge 
together with associated development,    
 
 
Consultations 
 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 
 

• None 
 
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
 

• Local Highway Authority 
• National Highways 
• Anglian Water 
• Environment Agency 
• WNC Planning Policy 
• WNC Archaeological Officer 
• WNC Lighting Consultant 
• Emergency Services Infrastructure Manager 
• Police Crime Prevention Design Advisor 
• WNC Environmental Protection 
• WNC Arboricultural Officer 
• WNC Ecology Officer 

 
The following consultees are in support of the application: 
 

• WNC Economic Development 
 
A total of 30 letters of objection have been received over two separate consultations 
 
Conclusion  
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  
 

• The Principle of Development. 
• The Highway Impacts of the Development. 
• The Visual Impacts of the Development. 
• The Noise Impacts of the Development. 
• The Air Quality Impacts of the Development. 
• The Ecological Impacts of the Development. 
• The Light Pollution Impacts of the Development. 
• The Economic Impacts of the Development 
• The Arboricultural Impacts of the Development 
• The Sustainability Proposals as Part of
[...]
h serves a number of dwellings 
including two detached dwellings adjacent to the paddock area. 

 
1.4 To the north of the paddock is Brackley Town Football Club and the land slopes 

upwards slightly towards the paddock. There is an existing vehicular access to the 
western boundary which is accessed through Brackley Town Football Club’s gates 
with the initial part of the site laid to hardstanding. The land has recently been 
developed to form a temporary car park for the Mercedes site. 

 
1.5 To the east of the temporary car park site is the Buckingham Road Industrial Estate, 

this is a mixed industrial estate with a wide range of different businesses. To the west 
of the temporary car park are the dwellings on Winston Crescent. 

 
1.6 To the north of the site is St James Road which serves a number of commercial 

premises and offices and is accessed via a right turn only lane from Oxford Road. 
Brackley Fire Station and Police Station are located at the junction but accessed via 
St James Road. St James Road terminates at a turning head approximately 150 
metres from Oxford Road. 

 
2 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Page 9



2.1 The application is for a hybrid planning permission, in that full planning permission is 
sought for part of the proposals and outline planning permission for the remainder. In 
the case of the outline planning proposals all matters are reserved for future 
consideration with the exception of access. 

 
Full planning permission is sought for the following development  

 
• The erection of a single deck carpark with under croft parking and additional surface 

level car parking located within the railway cutting and the paddock land to the north. 
The decked car parking is proposed to be constructed from fairfaced concrete with 
solar panels located above some of the parking spaces. This proposal would result in 
the demolition of two detached houses located on Herrieffs Farm Lane. This will 
create a total of 659 new car parking spaces. 

 
• To make the car park adjacent to the Brackley Town Football Club (granted 

temporary planning permission under application WNS/2022/1932/FUL) into a 
permanent car park. This car park will provide a total of 156 new permanent parking 
spaces and accessed through the Mercedes site, however there will be barrier 
controlled access from the football club site so it can be used by the club on match 
days. 

 
• The removal of the existing surface car parking along Lauda Drive and the narrowing 

of Lauda Drive and the replacement of the car parking with landscaping including a 
covered walkway, refurbished bridge, new pedestrian and cycle bridge, gatehouses, 
kiosks, cycle hub and solar panels and use of the remainder of railway cutting as 
leisure space for the employees of the site. 

 
• A new gate house for the site on Lauda Drive and on St James Road 

 
Outline Planning Permission is sought for the following development. 

 
• The erection of a marketing building adjacent to Oxford Road which will be up to 

three stories in height (13. 3 metres) and up to 3,600 square metres floor area. 
 

• The erection of a health and well-being building adjacent to the A43. This building will 
be a central hub for staff and will provide a restaurant, gym, yoga space together with 
changing facilities amongst other facilities. It is intended to provide a pedestrian 
bridge direct from the hub building to main headquarters building. It is proposed that 
the building will be up to three storeys in height (15.3 metres) and up to 3,600 square 
metres floor area. 

 
• An extension to the main headquarters building two storeys in height to match the 

existing building and up to 596 square metres of floor space. 
 

• An extension to unit one up to two storeys in height to match the existing building and 
up to 794 square metres in floor space. 

 
Purpose of the Application 

 
2.2 One of the aims of this application is to create a parkland campus setting, which will 

result in the removal of much of the car parking that dominates the site and its 
replacement with landscaping. 

 
2.3 The site is currently the headquarters for the Mercedes Formula one team and it is 

where the cars are designed and constructed, although the engines are manufactured 

Page 10



at a separate plant in Brixworth. In addition other engineering work is carried out 
through their Applied Science engineering capability which conducts engineering 
design for external clients. These projects include the design of the next British 
Challenger for the Americas Cup. The company have plans to expand their 
operations on site which might include further diversification away from Formula 1 
and this could involve expanding the workforce from 1400 to 1900 people over the 
next five years. They also have ambitious sustainability objectives to become Net 
Zero by 2030 

 
Access and Parking Proposals 

 
2.4 Staff for the site currently access the site via the mini roundabout and Lauda Drive, 

under the proposals it is intended to utilise an access from St James Road into the 
site for staff vehicles at peak times. A new gatehouse is proposed at the entrance and 
vehicles will be actively managed. It is intended to utilise this access during the AM 
and PM peak for staff vehicles to enable them to access the new car park without 
driving through the main site. Outside of peak times, all staff will access the site via 
the Lauda Drive, visitors to the site would also use this entrance. The peak hours 
being 07.00-10.00 and 16.00 to 19.00.Cycle and pedestrian access would remain 
being via Lauda Drive whilst HGV’s would access the site via Lauda Drive and egress 
the site via St James Road. 

 
Off Site Highway Mitigation Works 

 
2.5 The development also proposes the following off site highway works to mitigate the 

impact of the traffic flows 
 

• The widening of Oxford Road and the increase in length of the right turn lane into St 
James Road to accommodate 7 cars instead of 5 cars. 

 
• Alterations to the Oxford Road/Lauda Drive/Tesco roundabout northern arm and 

southern arm and decrease in size of overrun area to provide two lanes north south 
through the roundabout. 

 
• The extension of the double yellow lines along the northern side of the St James 

Road and around the turning head. 
 

• Improvements to the cycle route along Oxford Road 
 

• Alterations to St James Road to provide new access to the application site. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Parking Proposals 
 
2.6 With respect to parking there are currently 930 parking spaces at the site, the 

masterplan proposals will provide the following provision across the entire site:  
 
 

Parking Type Breakdown 
Car Parking 
1,194 total spaces 
across the site 

659 spaces in total in proposed new Car Park 
156 spaces provided on Brackley Town Football Club 
Land 
263 spaces retained in the existing multi-storey car park 
74 visitor spaces at Unit 6 and the New Marketing 
Building 
42 disabled bays with the site 

Disabled Parking  
47 spaces across the 
site  

5 will be located on the ground floor of the new car park 
42 will be provided adjacent to buildings around the site 

EV Parking 
70 charging points 
across the site 

68 fast EV charging points will be provided (included 
within the parking provision above) 
2 rapid EV charging points will be provided (these are not 
counted towards the overall parking provision) 

Cycle Parking 
196 Spaces proposed 
across the site 

64 will be located in front of Unit 5,  
64 will be located at the Health and Wellbeing Hub  
62 existing cycle parking spaces will be retained within 
the multi-storey car park   

Motorcycle Parking 
43 spaces proposed 
across the site  

33 to be provided in new car park 
10 to be retained in existing multi-storey car park  

 
Travel Plan 
 

2.7 A Travel Plan has been submitted as part of the application and includes the following 
measures 

• The appoi
[...]
ment for a Local Labour Strategy by condition 
to ensure there is the maximum benefit to the local economy. 

 
WNC Archaeological Advisor 

6.8 No objections subject to a condition that requires a program of archaeological works 
 

WNC Lighting Consultant 
6.9 Comments that there is insufficient information within the application to come to view 

on the impacts of lighting on the local environment. 
 

Emergency Services Infrastructure Planning Manager 
6.10 Raises the following concerns with the development (i) the Brackley Masterplan 

acknowledges the importance of Mercedes within Brackley and encourages positive 
relationships with major employers, (ii) Northants Police and Northants Fire and 
Rescue Service both occupy buildings in St James Road, having previously relocated 
from sites in the town centre, to ensure that officers can attend incidents with good 
access to the highway, (iii) the current location of the stations allow the services to 
respond to incidents within times they are required to meet, (iv) the transport 
assessment does not provide data on any delays exiting St James Road, (v) it is 
unclear if the Mercedes site runs a shift pattern which might impact on officers and 
vehicles arriving and leaving our sites, (vi) it is not clear what the view of the Local 
Highway Authority is on the application, (vii) the services would wish to ensure that 
Police and Fire Officers are able to attend in the event of an emergency, (viii) the 
applicant has not submitted a Fire Strategy, (ix) additional resources might be needed 
to meet the needs of the development 

 
Police Crime Prevention Design Advisor 

6.11 Object to the application (subject to Local Highway Authority comments) on the 
following grounds (i) the development would impact on the ability of the fire brigade 
and police to respond to grade 1 emergencies, (ii) the access issues are exacerbated 
by parking on both sides of St James Road during the working day, (iii) St James 
Road can 
[...]
ctions of St James Road and a financial 
contribution of £5000 for Travel Plan monitoring and make the following comments  

 
• The Transport Assessment (TA) policy principles are agreed. 
• The TA modal shift target of 3-5% is acceptable. 
• The Oxford Road/St James Road junction capacity model is acceptable 
• The TA demonstrates there is not adverse impact of the development on 

emergency services operation. 
• Expected queues for vehicles turning right into St James Road can be 

accommodated with the proposed revisions 
• A Traffic Regulation Order to regularise parking restrictions on St James Road 

is required, secured through a s106 agreement. 
• There is expected to be a maximum requirement for 1003 parking spaces as a 

result of the development. 
• The Car Park Management Plan submitted with the application is acceptable. 
• The parking provision is sufficient to prevent unsuitable parking within the site 

and potential for injudicious on street parking. 
• The Car Park Management Plan prevents HGV’s exiting the site via St James 

Road via St James Road. 
• The site will still be able accommodate HGV movements through Lauda Drive. 
• The proposals to increase DDA parking in line with demand controlled through 

the Travel Plan is acceptable. 
• The monitoring of the need and provision of EV parking spaces through the 

Travel Plan is acceptable. 
• The monitoring of the need and provision of cycle parking spaces through the 

Travel Plan is acceptable. 
• The site will still be able to accommodate emergency vehicles, refuse vehicles 

and maintenance trucks 
• The updated Travel Plan is acceptable. 
• The methodology used for the preparation of the Transport Assessment is 

correct and robust. 
• The proposed background traffic flows are correct. 
• The security controls at the entrance to the site as set out in the Car Park 

Management Plan will not result in queues in St James Road. 
• The Transport Assessment calibration is acceptable. 
• The Tra
[...]
 170 vehicles would be a very significant increase in 

traffic along St James Road and will cause extreme congestion. 
• There needs to be an independent Transport Assessment. 
• The date of the traffic survey is not appropriate (19th July 2022) as it is at the 

beginning of the holiday period. 
• Less people are working from home after COVID since the survey was 

undertaken. 
• The Transport Assessment needs to include raw data on traffic flows rather 

than average data. 
• The Transport Assessment does not focus enough on the impacts on 

Brackley Town Centre and local residents. 
• The development would increase traffic through Churchill Way. 
• Traffic held by the proposed gatehouse on St James Road will exacerbate 

traffic congestion. 
• The proposal will result in the loss of a footpath accessible by the public along 

the disused railway line. 
• The site is liable to flooding which will be exacerbated by the additional areas 

of hard surfacing. 
• The development would be detrimental to the ecological value of the locality. 
• The visual impact of the proposed new car park would be unacceptable. 
• The development would result in unacceptable light pollution. 
• Herrieffs Farm Road should at no time be used as an access to the 

application site. 
• Construction traffic would be major inconvenience. 
• Access to the site should be from a dedicated roundabout from the A43. 
• Lift sharing should be prioritised. 
• The Transport Assessment does not assess the suitability of St James Road 

to accommodate a severe increase in traffic. 
• The traffic survey and queue data used to inform the TA has not been 

provided and therefore the conclusions of the traffic impact assessment 
cannot be verified. 

• No parking count surveys have been undertaken on St James Road. 
• There is no survey to support the contention of the application that there is 

widespread unsuitable parking within and around the application site and 
therefore there is a lack of evidenc
[...]
ional traffic movements would result in queuing and would be 
detrimental to the operation of the other businesses on St James Road. 

• The additional traffic on St James Road will be detrimental to highway safety. 
• The proposals will lead to parking shortages on St James Road. 
• The use of St James Road for construction traffic would cause debris and 

would also damage the road. 
• The proposed use of the access road is not in keeping with the expected light 

use of St James Road. 
• The scheme should be altered so that it does not use St James Road. 
• St James Road is used as a lorry park in the evening and the changes will 

make it dangerous for road traffic. 
• The use of St James Road as a lorry park in the evening adds to the security 

of the road and the proposal will put an end to this benefit. 
• The proposals will result in additional queuing on St James Road in the peak 

(am) hour for vehicles waiting to enter the Mercedes site. 
• The capacity of the right turn lane into St James Road will be exceeded 
• The Traffic Regulation Order for St James Road will have a negative impact 

on local businesses. 
• There should be a new access to the site from the A43 to serve the site. 
• The application site should continue to use its existing access. 
• The proposals would lead to increased levels of noise and pollution in the 

locality. 
• A comprehensive Traffic Impact Assessment needs to be conducted. 
• ATC and queue survey data has not been provided; 

Page 22



• Evidence to support the 180 occurrences of unsuitable parking has not been 
provided 

• Parking surveys have not been undertaken to support the proposed TRO on 
St James Road 

• The methodology for calculating trip rates is flawed and the TA 
underestimates forecast trips; 

• There is insufficient justification for the proposals. 
• The impact on the local highway will be severe 
• St James Road is not designed to accommodate large numbers of cars and 

HGV’s. 
• The Transport Assess
[...]
or the development. 

 
10.10 In relation to the environmental role, the proposal would lead to the loss of ecology 

habitat on the site however the application includes acceptable mitigations measures 
and also addresses the Biodiversity Net Gain requirements. It has also been shown 
that the development will not result in unacceptable levels of noise and air pollution 
and light pollution is controlled through a planning condition. The proposal also 
includes a number of sustainability proposals to reduce the environmental impacts of 
the development including a Travel Plan, EV charging points and large areas of 
photovoltaic panels. 

 
10.11 The site is already developed and therefore the development will not have 

unacceptable landscape impacts and further consideration of design of the outline 
elements of the development will be possible at the reserved matters stage. 

 
10.12 Hence, in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development set out 

within the NPPF, it is considered that the proposal would result in sustainable 
development. Furthermore, it is considered that the application is in accordance with 
the development plan when it is considered as a whole and there are no material 
planning considerations which outweigh policy and for these reasons the application 
is recommended for approval as set out in the recommendation. 

 
10.13   RECOMMENDATION:  
 

THAT THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT BE 
GIVEN DELEGATED POWERS TO GRANT PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AND DELEGATED POWERS TO 
VARY, ADD OR DELETE THOSE CONDITIONS AND SUBJECT TO THE 
COMPLETION OF A LEGAL AGREEMENT TO SECURE THE FOLLOWING 

 
• A PAYMENT OF £5000 FOR TRAVEL PLAN MONITORING  
 
• A REQUIREMENT FOR THE APPLICANT TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PARKING 

RESTRICTIONS ON ST JAMES ROAD. 
 
 
PROPOSED CONDITIONS: 
 

TIME LIMIT AND GENERAL IMPLEMENTATION CONDITIONS 
 
Defining the Permission 

1. Development within Application Zon
[...]
df


Order. 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 2023/5463/MAF Mercedes Benz Grand Prix, Lauda Drive, Brackley West Northamptonshire, NN13 7BD
	2023/5463/MAF Aerial View
	2023/5463/MAF Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Strategic Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Forum, Moat Lane, 
Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 9 January 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor André González De Savage 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
Also Present: 
Simon Wheeler 
Nick Pinney 
Ian Smith 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Ann Addison 
 
Officers: 
James Rodger, Interim Assistant Director - Planning and Development 
Katherine Hall, Head of Legal Services - Place 
Nicky Scaife, Development Management Team Leader 
Andrew Longbottom, Principal Planning Officer 
Hayley Usher, Development Management Highways 
Steve Bibb, Highways Expert 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

156. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

157. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised of the forthcoming site visit on Tuesday 16 January 2023. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee - 9 January 2024 
 

158. 2023/5463/MAF Mercedes Benz Grand Prix, Lauda Drive, Brackley West 
Northamptonshire, NN13 7BD  
 
The Committee considered the full application for the erection of a single deck car 
park with under croft and surface level car park together with vehicular access to the 
site from Lauda Drive and St James Road. The removal of existing car parking and 
its replacement with landscaping including a covered walkway, refurbished bridge, 
new pedestrian and cycle bridge, gatehouses, kiosks, cycle hub and solar panels 
together with the demolition of two dwellings associated development. Outline 
application (with all matters reserved except access) for the erection of a marketing 
building, health and well-being hub, extension to unit 5, extension to unit 1, 
pedestrian bridge together with associated development. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer, Andrew Longbottom, outlined the information in the 
report and Committee Updates and provided a presentation which included maps, 
plans, site layout and photographs from various viewpoints to provide contextual 
information. 
  
Simon Wheeler addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  Objections 
and concerns included: 

       Lack of consultation with local businesses affected by the proposed 
development 

       Increased traffic movement through the cul-de-sac and associated risks of 
congestion in St. James’ Road 

       The proposed traffic management plans in St. James’ Road and the impact 
on business delivers, staff and customers 

       Impact on staff egress and ingress 
       Road safety risks associated with the influx of additional vehicles and large 

vehicles in the turning head on St. James’s Road 
       Contra to National policy 
       No mechanism to secure, local economic benefits 
       Would not provide local employment. 

  
Nick Pinney, addressed the Committee in objection to the application.  Objections 
and concerns included: 

       Opening hours and proposed peak traffic flow to and from the Mercedes 
site would conflict and impact both staff and peak customer access to their 
business 

       Potential restriction of future growth on the Travis Perkins site 
       The restriction of parking for customers 
       The impacts on the highway network 
       Road safety 
       Impact on the trade of local businesses. 

  
Ian Smith, the Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
provided an overview of the reasons for, and the benefits of, the proposed 
development.  And provided information regarding: 



Strategic Planning Committee - 9 January 2024 
 

       A commitment to be Net Zero by 2030, inclusion of PV panels and EV 
charging points 

       Provision of an improved environment for the increased work force 
       Reduction on the reliance on car usage 
       The landscaping scheme would provide a biodiversity net gain of 10% 
       Significant investment would attract sponsors 
       Highway mitigation measures had been agreed with the Highway Authority 

  
The Development Management Manager clarified that the impact of additional traffic 
on a typical day on St. James’ Road had been assessed.  The traffic management 
plan would include mitigation measures to address concerns in the event of a worst-
case scenario occurring. 

  
During the course of the discussion and debate the Committee considered: 

       The extent of the Traffic Impact Assessment and the consideration given to 
the impact on the surrounding highways network. Scrutinised the 
background evidence that supported the transport assessment and the 
outcome of the findings 

       The emergency services requirement for free movement to the site and 
mitigation measures to ensure access 

       The number and peak timings of vehicle movements to Travis Perkins, 
included HGV deliveries, tradesmen and staff and tradesmen and staff 

       The local businesses expectation of engagement regarding the application 
       Traffic ingress and egress through the gatehouse on St. James’ Road and 

concerns regarding potential delays and considered the options around 
utilising Lauder Road 

       Considered the site security measures, at both entrances, during peak 
traffic hours and mitigation of risk of congestion on local roads 

       Traffic mitigation measures proposed and the degree of impact on local 
businesses,  

       Commitment to Net Zero by 2030 and the measures that would be 
implemented 

       Maintenance of air quality on site, reduction of vehicle movements by 10%, 
and the proposal to move to electric cars powered by the PV panels on site 
and trucks using biofuels 

       The Active Travel Plan and the extension of the cycleways and improved 
crossing points, access to footpaths and the public transport links 

       Clarification that Large Goods Vehicles (LGV’s) would access the site via 
Lauder Road 

       Condition 50 and the Car Parking Management Plan enable an ongoing 
review of mitigation measures in place. 

 
The Assistant Director of Planning and Development outlined the officer’s alternative 
recommendation: 

The Assistant Director of Planning and Development be given delegated 
powers to grant permission for the development subject to conditions as set 
out in the report, and delegated authority to delete or vary those conditions. 
And subject to the completion of a legal agreement relating to the additional 



Strategic Planning Committee - 9 January 2024 
 

parking restrictions on St. James Road and the payment of £5,000 towards the 
travel plan monitoring, The conditions as set out in full in the report, with two 
additional informatives, the first relates to the consultation expectations of the 
authority in terms of condition  13 and the second, the requirement for the 
applicants to provide a contact telephone number for the premises that are 
also accessed from St James Road. 

  
The additional informatives would be agreed in consultation with the Chair of 
Strategic Planning Committee, in advance of the issue of a decision notice. 
  
Councillor Stone proposed the application be approved, subject to the inclusion of the 
additional informatives. The proposition was seconded by Councillor James and on 
being put to the meeting was declared carried unanimously. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report, presentation, 
public representations and the Committee updates. 
  
Resolved: That the Assistant Director for Planning and Development be given 
delegated authority to grant permission for the development, subject to conditions as 
set out in the report, and to delete or vary those conditions as deemed necessary. 
And subject to the completion of a legal agreement. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.55 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


